<u>AGENDA PLACEMENT FORM</u> (Submission Deadline – Tuesday, 12:00 PM before Regular Court Meetings)

| Date: 03/27/2023 | COMMISSIONERS COURT |
|---|----------------------------|
| Meeting Date: 03/27/2023 | MAR 2 7 2023 |
| Submitted By: CJO | |
| Department/Office: CJO | Acknowledged |
| Signature of Director/Official: | |
| Agenda Title: Acknowledgement of "Order Re-Appointing Purchasing Agent" Re-Appoint McBroom as Purchasing Agent for Johnson County for the Biennial Term B 2023 and Ending March 26, 2025 Public Description (Description should be 2-4 sentences explaining to the County for the Ending March 26 and Why it is necessary): | Court and the public |
| | × |
| | |
| | |
| (May attach additional sheets if necessary) | |
| Person to Present: Judge Boedeker | |
| (Presenter must be present for the item unless the item is on the Cons | sent Agenda) |
| Supporting Documentation: (check one) PUBLIC CONFID | ENTIAL |
| (PUBLIC documentation may be made available to the public prior to | the Meeting) |
| Estimated Length of Presentation: 1 minutes | |
| Session Requested: Consent (Action Item, Workshop | p, Consent, Executive) |
| Check All Departments Requiring Notification: | |
| County Attorney / IT Purchasing / Auditor | <i>V</i> |
| Personnel • Public Works Facilities Management | |
| Other Department/Official (list) | |

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF JOHNSON



ORDER RE-APPOINTING PURCHASING AGENT

On the 16TH of February, 2023, the undersigned District Judges of the 18th and 249th Judicial Districts, which Districts include Johnson and Somervell Counties, and the District Judge of the 413th Judicial District, which District includes Johnson County, and the Johnson County Judge, in compliance with Local Government Code Section 262.011, hereby re-appoint RALPH MCBROOM as Purchasing Agent for Johnson County for the biennial term beginning March 27, 2023 and ending March 26, 2025.

It is further Ordered that his annual salary shall be in the amount of \$109,257.00 per year, payable in equal bi-weekly installments. It is further Ordered that he shall be paid additional compensation of \$6,743.00 annually for travel allowance. The travel allowance shall be paid in equal semimonthly installments. It is further Ordered that his salary and travel allowance shall be reviewed for budgeted increases in the same manner as in other departments.

It is further Ordered that this action shall be recorded in the minutes of the District Court of Johnson County, Texas, and the District Clerk of Johnson County, Texas is hereby directed to certify the same to the Commissioners Court of Johnson County, Texas and said Commissioners Court shall cause the same to be recorded in its minutes.

Signed on the 16th day of February, 2023.

Signed on the 16th day of February, 2023.

Syldney B. Hewlett, District Judge

18th Judicial District

William C. Bosworth, Jr. District Judge

413th Judicial District and

Local Administrative Judge

Local Administrative Judge

LARRY WOOLLEY COUNTY CONTRESPONDERS - COUNTY OF JOHNSON I HEREBY CERTIFICATE

LARRY WOOLLEY COUNTY CONTRESPONDERS - COUNTY OF JOHNSON I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT

THE ABOVE IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD ON FILE IN MY OFFICE

DAVID R. LLOYD

DISTRICT JUDGE

249th Judicial District

CERTIFIED COPY CERTIFICATE

LARRY WOOLLEY COUNTY CONTRESPONDERS - COUNTY OF JOHNSON I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT

THE ABOVE IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD ON FILE IN MY OFFICE

DAVID R. LLOYD

DISTRICT JUDGE

249th Judicial District

CHRIS BOEDEKER COUNTY JUDGE

JOHNSON COUNTY, TEXAS

DATE March 08, 2023

DEPUTY

DEPUTY